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Rovinj, 05.01.2026. 

                            
Dear friends, donors and sponsors! 
 
         This letter contains a short report on the work of OAZA in the second half of 2025, a table of donors, and a financial overview for the 
whole of 2025 (for those who do not have time for more information). In the second, there are reports and pictures of foster families (for 
those who want to know more details). 

          During this period, OAZA helped 62 children in 23 
foster families. For this Christmas, we managed to give all 
the children financial help to celebrate these joyful 
holidays with dignity. However, this year we were not able 
to secure funds to cover the costs of vehicle insurance, 
because we used all the funds to renovate and equip two 
houses in Oprtalj. A foster family with 5 children moved 
into the orange house, and renovation and furnishing is 
still being completed.  A new roof has been installed on 
the white house and the complete wooden attic structure 
has been replaced. 

There is still a lot of work to be done on the white house (replacement of the wooden mezzanine structure between the ground floor and the 
first floor, masonry of new walls on the ground floor and first floor, replacement of all electrical and plumbing installations, complete 
decoration of all the rooms, and bathrooms, and furnishing), and we will gradually do this as we receive donations for it. We have almost 
completely finished the orange building, but we still have to replace the electrical installation, install a new 300-liter boiler, and replace all 
the windows.  The windows are dilapidated and have only one glass, and heat is lost. (After consultations with experts, we gave up on the 
heat pump, because the house is not insulated enough).  
 
Occasionally, we procured donations of clothes and shoes, as well as equipment for foster parents, and we helped all our families according 
to their needs with advice related to the placed children and their problems. Our Viber group is a great help and foster parents use it all the 
time.  There, they share their experiences, questions and answers for specific situations with children in foster care.  
       
    In cooperation with the Union of Baptist Churches, a camp for foster families was organized in September, which took place in the Ćinta 
camp, on the island of Ugljan. There were over 70 camp participants, who became very close with socializing, games and workshops. The 
camp was so good for everyone that we unanimously decided to repeat it in 2026.          
 
OAZA helps foster parents and children, as well as others in need, and, through various churches, it tries to encourage the development of 
quality foster care in Croatia.  All your donations are a great help and encouragement to our work, and if you want to continue helping, you 
can send help to the account: OAZA, Children's Help Center: HR 8023400091118004590, SWIFT CODE / BIC:  PBZGHR2X 
 
On behalf of all our children and foster parents, I would like to thank everyone who has followed and supported this work so far. 
We wish you an abundance of God's blessings and we cordially greet you. 

REVENUES 01.- 12.2025.  EXPENDITURES 01.-12.2025. OPRTALJ EXPENDITURES 01.-12.2025. 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT € DESCRIPTION AMOUNT € % DESCRIPTION AMOUNT € % 

Transfer 2024 77.675,76  Help for families  8.760,00 7,54 Office + bank charge.  169,53 0,18 

 from churches 4.280,00 Office + bank. costs  802,10 0,69 Overhead costs 1.144,21 1,22 

 from Croatia 57.700,00 Transport, Vehicles 989,24 0,85 Materials  20.539,59 21,94 

From abroad. 14.995,34 Mail & Phone 1.134,72 0,98 Papers 44.715,00 47,75 

Interest 20,44 Equipment 180,00 0,15 Equipment 6.031,57 6,44 

 Other 700,00 Programs 10.429,63 8,98 Transport, Vehicles 1.745,,64 1.70 

Total  2025 77.696,57 Transferred to Oprtalj 92.645,54 79,76 Tax on buildings and other 1.9291,81 20,60 

Overall 155.372,33 Total 2025 116.158,22  Total 2025 93.637,35  

 
 
 

mailto:eva.oaza@gmail.com
http://www.oaza.hr/


donations OAZA 01. -12.2025.     
Adam Dominković, Zagreb 50.00 Juraj Kačuić U. Obrt. Fortica, Sućuraj 200.00 
Adria Group, Zagreb 12,200.00 Kinorama d.o.o., Zagreb 100.00 
Aedium d.o.o., Rijeka 100.00 Kristijan Poropat, Starići 125.00 
Agro-Lab Ltd., Nuštar 130.00 Lions Club, Poreč 400.00  
Aleksa Mauhar, Hreljin 2,534.00 LORENA PALMAN, TAR-VABRIGA 20.00 
Aleksandra Smolić Batelić, Labin 100.00  LVANS, Ana Lukačinec, Koprivnica 550.00 
Aluflexpack, Poličnik Murvica 800 Mar Merchant, Labin 200.00 
Alumat, Pazin 100.00 Marina Hoblaj , Mursko Središće 200.00  
Anita Vidaković, Zagreb 500.00 Mario Blažeka, Donji Kraljevec 15.00 
Antal and Kornelija Balog, Osijek 42.00 Marta Sečen, 51215 Kastav 90.00 
Antonio Oškera, Rovišće 110.00 Media Virgo, Rovinj 1,000.00 
Aura Products d.o.o. Buzet 500.00 M. C. anonymously, Pula 100.00 
Avdagić & Partners Ltd., Šibenik 1,000.00 Mobilia DMD, Škropeti, Motovun 100.00 
Bahnjik, Daruvar 500.00 Monika Bajić, Zagreb 50.00 
Blanka and Petar Pleš, Novska 700.00 Nera Zukić, Sošići 100.00 
Magic Team Ltd., Osijek 700.00 Net doo, Čakovec 50.00 
Center for Construction Organization, Zagreb  3,000.00 Nolan David Sharp, Zagreb 40.00 
Ecclesiastical Municipality of Vinkovci  200.00 Municipality of Grožnjan 50.00 
CVEK MANAGEMENT j.d.o.o. PULA 30.00 Municipality of Tar-Vabriga 140.00 
Danijela Lučić, Novigrad  60.00  Pamela Knežević, Rovinj 30.00 
David and Roberta Godanj, Cerna 170.00 Petar Udovičić, Rovinj 32.00 
Davor Rašin, Umag 200.00 Petra Pazman, Bočkaj  50.00 
Dean Krizmanić, Vrsar 50.00 PFK Fakt Revizija, Zagreb 500.00 
Dino Molnar, Rijeka 1,150.00 Prij. Craft Blagus, Beli Manastir 150.00 
Donation Klima Facebook  930.40 Peršurić Sparkling Wines, and TZ Višnjan 791.00 
Marketplace Donation 2025 Zagreb 5,951.39 Profit MD d.o.o., Koprivnica 20.00 
Dorta Jagić, Zagreb 100.00 Račić Žlibar Tatjana , Zagreb 45.00 
Dražen Vukotić, Pula 120.00 RADOJKA CVITAN, NOVA VAS 50.00 
Dubrovnik events, Dubrovnik 100.00 Rahela Grozdanov, SELAH, Matulji 100.00 
Dunja Rosandić, Slavonski Brod 50.00 Renata Menon Horvatović, Umag 10.00 
E.C. Farma d.o.o.Nedelišće 500.00 Ruda Trade d.o.o., Dubrovnik 200.00 
EICO d.o.o. Rovinj 700.00 Sanja Jalžabetić, Rovinj 20.00 
Elvis Soldatić Novigrad 120.00 Sanja Jovanović, Elim, Pula 200.00 
EPC Belišće 400.00 Moving e-tovar d.o.o.  Split 100.00 
EPC Osijek  280.00 Selma Čakar - Rovinj 500.00 
EPC Pula 100.00 SIN KU d.o.o., Split 1,500.00 
EPC Rad. News, Đakovo 300.00 Siniša Kundid, Split  1,500.00 
EPC Rovinj 300.00 SIPRO d.o.o.  Umag  3,000.00 
EPC Rock of Salvation Zagreb 1,200.00 Skoring d.o.o.  Rijeka 250.00 
EPC in Croatia, Zagreb 2,000.00 Snježana Mekota, Poreč 200.00 
ER-ED d.o.o. Rijeka 100.00 Spada Souvenirs, Emil Spada, Pula 20.00 
Eva Husak Bačac, Rovinj 130.00 Antolović Carpentry, Petrinja 100.00 
Ex-Scribo; Viškovo 100.00 Stom. polyclinic dr. Percač, Čakovec 70.00 

Forvis Mazars d.o.o., Zagreb 1,000.00 Sunny Way, Poreč 70.00 
Fracasso Gym d.o.o., Rijeka 500.00 Svantevid d.o.o.  Zagreb 300.00  
Gracin Services, Zagreb 30.00 Tamara Vojhnović, Duće  60.00 
City of Buzet 200.00 Tempero Vero, Zagreb 200.00  
Grahovac Irena, Pula 100.00 TERA d.o.o.Umag 1,500.00 
Horvat safety d.o.o.  Zagreb  1,000.00 Tomislav Dujmenović, Sisak 100.00 
Igor Dobrača, Rovinj 50.00 DES Institution, Split 1,500.00 
Igor Rebić, ZAGREB 150.00 Valalta Rovinj 1,500.00 
IKS LOG d.o.o. Varaždin 50.00 Valentina Borčić Mališa, Umag 30.00 
Ines Lustig, Zagreb 250.00 Vedran Mladenić, Vratišinec 180.00 
Inprojekt d.o.o.  Rijeka 100.00 Veljko Komanović, Novigrad 100.00  
IPR d.o.o. Rovinj 50.00 Vibero d.o.o.  Zagreb-Susedgrad 500.00 
Istria, Josip Belušić, Labin 100.00 Vinko Zovko, Medulin 100.00 
Ivana Koraca, Umag 20.00  Wolf Cecilia, the new village 20.00  
Ivana Sever, Umag 20.00  Zvonimir and Božica Šomođi, Belišće 130.00 
Jaša Jančić, Rovinjsko Selo 360.00 Željko Rukavina, Bjelovar 5.00 
J.E. anonymously, Pula 630.00     

    
 



DONATIONS FROM ABROAD  01.- 12.2025. in € 
Adoncecchi Stefania, Isola del gran Sasso d Italia, Italy 50,00 Chiesa Ev. Riform. Poschiavo   8.220,34( CHF),     Switzerland 

Ana Bosio and Remo Long, Italy 200,00 Christ. Center Bethesda, Offenbach 1.800,00, Germ. 
Andreina Baj and Manlio Leggieri, Italy 100,00 CSH Christliches Sozialwerk Heilbronn E.V Germany 

Ass. Cristiana Evangelica KERJG MA, Italy 2.040,00 Eine-Welt-Kreis E.V.  2.000,00, Germany 

Bahtijarević Amela, Villach, Austria 400,00 Werner Flach 300,00, Germany 

 
 

Donations in materials and services 01.- 12.2025. 
B1 d.o.o.   Poreč Marija Verdnik, Rovinj 
Bernardina Djidoda Martin i Erika Pučić 

Boris Blažević Mateo Herbut, Rovinj 

CRIS-COMMERCE D.O.O. Zadar Mladen i Danijela Košara 

Crkva Krista Kralja Rijeka Mujkić d.o.o. Rovinj 
Crkva SEZ Umag Nadomak Suncu (Udruga), Oprtalj 

Danijel Sangaletti Nancy Novković 

David Čukić Partir Offrir, France 

David Lajtman Pentakostalna Crkva Poreć 

Dean Krizmanić Petar Princ  
ELECTRO VISION D.O.O. Mokošica PIXEL VIŠE D.O.O. Zagreb 

Elektrometal, Poreč Portun Immobilis, Rovinj 
Emanuel Pavanikumar Rafael Corro Haba 
Emil Spada, Pula Rozi Bradarič, Galižana 

Fabiola Beltran Del Rio Puente, Rovinj S-Co Damiani, Umag 

Igor Loparić, Pula Sever Ivan 
Iljko Zlatar STUDIO E.L. Buje 
Ivan Bratović Tea I Lars Kortkamp, Njemačka 

Jakić Trade, Hvar Tedi Viternik 

Jan Čief, Pula Uphill Web Studio, Pula 
Jelena Đaković Ured Ovl.Inž. Građ. Tarnik Krešimir, Zagreb 

Josip I Sofija Čukić, Umag Veljko Komanović 

LIGHT ON D.O.O. Pazin Vit Translogistika d.o.o. Zagreb 
Luka Makovac Vlamanda Sport D.O.O. Split 
Marco Tidu Vrisnik  Prošper Grgičević  

 


